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18.28 Life insurance premiums (direct written), by province, 1979-82 (million dollars) (concluded) 
Province or territory 

Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and 

Northwest Territories 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

1981 

Life 

Ordinary' 

623 
876 

90 
71 

239 
223 

2 
25 

2,303 

Group 

302 
426 

43 
36 

102 
114 

3 
9 

1,107 

Total 

925 
1,302 

133 
107 
341 
337 

5 
34 

3,410 

Accident 
and 

sickness 
total^ 

438 
884 

59 
38 

169 
202 

3 
8 

1,923 

1982 

Life 

Ordinary' 

640 
905 
97 
75 

239 
228 

3 
23 

2,372 

Group 

298 
451 
45 
39 

114 
119 

2 
7 

1,144 

Total 

938 
1,356 

142 
114 
353 
347 

5 
30 

3,516 

Accident 
and 

sickness 
total^ 

475 
1,020 

67 
43 

198 
209 

3 
2 

2,152 

'Includes industrial policies. 
^Not available for 1979 and 1980. 

18.29 Major assets and liabilities of federally registered life insurance companies, as at Dec. 31, 
1979-81 (million dollars) 

Assets and 
liabilities 

Assets 
Bonds 
Stocks 
Mortgages^ 
Real estate and 

ground rents 
Policy loans 
other assets 
Segregated 

Total'' 

Liabilities 
Actuarial reserves 
Outstanding claims 
Amounts on deposit 
Other liabilities 
Segregated 

Life insurance 

Canadian' 

1979 

12,180 
2,635 

12,589 

1,941 
2,275 
1,506 
4,877 

38,003 

24,232 
333 

1,949 
3,790 
4,859 

1980 

13,697 
2,980 

14,145 

2,213 
2,715 
1,597 
5,995 

43,342 

27,440 
367 

2,133 
4,256 
5,972 

1981 

15,758 
3,257 

15,534 

2,609 
3,395 
2,399 
6,237 

49,189 

31,918 
393 

2,318 
4,883' 
6,215 

British^ 

1979 

1,046 
236 
868 

131 
114 
295 
844 

3,534 

2,213 
13 
13 

115 
853 

1980 

1,286 
239 
961 

166 
136 
266 

1,141 

4,195 

2,400 
20 
17 

161 
1,182 

1981 

1,252 
251 

1,025 

205 
163 
371 

1,046 

4,313 

2,610 
19 
18 

178 
1,056 

Foreign^ 

1979 

2,106 
71 

1,940 

76 
238 
220 
120 

4,771 

3,330 
57 

252 
558 
90 

1980 

2,461 
97 

2,063 

75 
278 
269 
141 

5,384 

3,559 
67 

271 
790 
117 

1981 

2,875 
116 

2,158 

98 
352 
359 
136 

6,094 

3,761 
64 

259 
972 
115 

Total 

Surplus or excess^ 
Capital stock 

35,163 40,168 45,727 

2,792 3,127 3,385 
48 47 77 

1981 Accident and sickness insurance 

Canadian' British^ Foreign^ 

3,207 

327 

3,780 

415 

3,881 4,287 

432 484 

Canadian' 

4,804 

580 

British^ 

5,171 

923 

Foreign^ 

Assets 
Bonds 
Stocks 
Mortgages^ 
Real estate and 

ground rents 
Policy loans 
Other assets 
Segregated 

1.124 
143 
839 

— 
558 

Liabilities 
Actuarial reserves 
Outstanding claims 
Amounts on deposit 
Other liabilities 
Segregated 

1,467 
363 
136 
843 

108 Total 2,809 

312 
48 
5 

179 

Total"* 2,664 701 
Surplus or excesŝ  
Capital stock 

-152 
7 

'Assets at book values, in and out of Canada (segregated funds at market values). 
^Assets at book values in Canada only. 
•'Mortgages include agreements of sale. 
" Încludes assets under control of Chief Agent in Canada (British and Foreign only). 
'Includes $2,445 million appropriated surplus (reserve requested by department, $1,000 million and $1,445 million other reserve) previously 
included in liabilities (Canadian only). 

^Excess of assets over liabilities in Canada for British and foreign companies; for such companies, "capital stock" is not applicable 
in Canada. 


