## **BANKING, FINANCE AND INSURANCE**

Province or territory	1981	-		1. N	1982				
	Life			Accident and sickness total <sup>2</sup>	Life	Accident			
	Ordinary <sup>1</sup>	Group	Total		Ordinary <sup>1</sup>	Group	Total	sickness total <sup>2</sup>	
Quebec	623	302	925	438	640	298	938	475	
Ontario	876	426	1,302	884	905	451	1,356	1,020	
Manitoba	90	43	133	59	97	45	142	67	
Saskatchewan	71	36	107	38	75	39	114	43	
Alberta	239	102	341	169	239	114	353	198	
British Columbia Yukon and	223	114	337	202	228	119	347	209	
Northwest Territories	2	3	5	3	3	2	5	3	
Miscellaneous	25	9	34	8	23	7	30	2	
Total	2,303	1,107	3,410	1,923	2,372	1,144	3,516	2,152	

## 18.28 Life insurance premiums (direct written), by province, 1979-82 (million dollars) (concluded)

<sup>1</sup>Includes industrial policies. <sup>2</sup>Not available for 1979 and 1980.

## 18.29 Major assets and liabilities of federally registered life insurance companies, as at Dec. 31, 1979-81 (million dollars)

Assets and liabilities	Life insurance									
	Canadian <sup>1</sup>			British <sup>2</sup>			Foreign <sup>2</sup>			
	1979	1980	1981	1979	1980	1981	1979	1980	1981	
Assets										
Bonds	12,180	13,697	15,758	1,046	1,286	1,252	2,106	2,461	2,875	
Stocks	2,635	2,980	3,257	236	239	251	71	97	116	
Mortgages <sup>3</sup>	12,589	14,145	15,534	868	961	1,025	1,940	2,063	2,158	
Real estate and				777		111700				
ground rents	1,941	2,213	2,609	131	166	205	76	75	98	
Policy loans	2,275	2,715	3,395	114	136	163	238	278	352	
Other assets	1,506	1,597	2,399	295	266	371	220	269	359	
Segregated	4,877	5,995	6,237	844	1,141	1,046	120	141	136	
Degregated	4,077	5,775	01457		1,141	1,010	TAU		150	
Total <sup>4</sup>	38,003	43,342	49,189	3,534	4,195	4,313	4,771	5,384	6,094	
Liabilities										
Actuarial reserves	24,232	27,440	31,918	2,213	2,400	2,610	3,330	3,559	3,761	
Outstanding claims	333	367	393	13	20	19	57	67	64	
Amounts on deposit	1,949	2,133	2,318	13	17	18	252	271	259	
Other liabilities	3,790	4,256	4,8835	115	161	178	558	790	972	
Segregated	4,859	5,972	6,215	853	1,182	1,056	90	117	115	
Segregated	4,000	5,512	0,013	055		11000			115	
Total	35,163	40,168	45,727	3,207	3,780	3,881	4,287	4,804	5,171	
Surplus or excess <sup>6</sup>	2,792	3,127	3,385	327	415	432	484	580	923	
Capital stock	48	47	77	_	-	100	-	_	-	

1981 Accident and sickness insurance British<sup>2</sup> Canadian British<sup>2</sup> Foreign<sup>2</sup> Canadian Foreign<sup>2</sup> Assets Bonds Liabilities Actuarial reserves 1.124 3 590 1,467 2 312 143 Outstanding claims 363 48 Stocks Mortgages<sup>3</sup> Real estate and 839 3 Amounts on deposit Other liabilities 136 5 1 179 843 ground rents Segregated Policy loans ·''i 108 3 544 Other assets 558 Total 2,809 Segregated \*\*\* - 152 157 Surplus or excess<sup>6</sup> 1 Total<sup>4</sup> 2,664 4 701 Capital stock

<sup>1</sup>Assets at book values, in and out of Canada (segregated funds at market values). <sup>2</sup>Assets at book values in Canada only. <sup>3</sup>Mortgages include agreements of sale. <sup>4</sup>Includes assets under control of Chief Agent in Canada (British and Foreign only). <sup>5</sup>Includes \$2,445 million appropriated surplus (reserve requested by department, \$1,000 million and \$1,445 million other reserve) previously included in liabilities (Canadian only).

<sup>6</sup>Excess of assets over liabilities in Canada for British and foreign companies; for such companies, "capital stock" is not applicable in Canada.